

No. 13-2439

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Petitioner,

CITY OF LOWELL, MASSACHUSETTS,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

BOOTT HYDROPOWER, INC.; ELDRED L. FIELD
HYDROELECTRIC FACILITY TRUST,
Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION IN THE UNITED STATES AND
PRESERVATION MASS INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER IN SEEKING REVERSAL**

Wendy Jacobs (46273)
Aladdine Joroff (1162791)
Emmett Environmental Law &
Policy Clinic, Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 4119
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-496-3368 (office)
617-384-7633 (fax)
wjacobs@law.harvard.edu
ajoroff@law.harvard.edu

Dated: April 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Pawtucket Dam is an Integral Part of Historic Lowell, Massachusetts..... | 3 |
| A. The Dam is a Contributing Resource in the Lowell Locks and Canals National Historic Landmark District..... | 7 |
| B. The Dam is a Resource of the Park and Preservation District. . | 8 |
| II. The Act Prohibits Projects that Would Adversely Affect Resources of the Park or Preservation District..... | 12 |
| A. The Plain Language of the Act Prohibits Adverse Effects on Resources of the Park or Preservation District..... | 12 |
| B. The Project Would Adversely Affect the Dam, the Park, and the Preservation District..... | 15 |
| C. The Act Does Not Permit Projects Whose Adverse Effects Are Minimized or Mitigated but Not Eliminated..... | 18 |
| D. The Act’s Plain Meaning of Adverse Effect is Consistent with the Meaning of the Term in the Historic Preservation Context. | 21 |
| III. Agencies with Specialized Expertise in Historic Preservation Should Receive More Deference than FERC, Which Has No Specialized Expertise in the Field. | 23 |
| IV. The Act Prohibits Projects that Do Not Comply with its Standards and Criteria..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) | 26 |
| <i>Amann v. Stow Sch. Sys.</i> , 982 F.2d 644 (1st Cir. 1992) | 25 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bates v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>City of Lowell v. Enel North America</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2010) | 34 |
| <i>CTIA – The Wireless Association vs. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>Dep’t of the Navy, Military Sealift Command v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 836 F.2d 1409 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 252 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re 229 Main St. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) | 13 |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) | 29 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 23 |

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service, 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) 18, 19

National Min. Ass’n v. Slater, 167 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2001) 22

National Post Office Collaborative v. Donahoe, No. 3.13CV1406 (JBA), 2013 WL 5818889 (D. Conn. Oct. 28, 2013)..... 19

Neighborhood Ass’n of the Back Bay, Inc. v. Fed. Transit Admin., 463 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 15, 26

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983) 27

Silva v. Lynn, 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973) 27

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 26

Vieira Garcia v. I.N.S., 239 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2001) 14

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 410cc 8, 13

16 U.S.C. §§ 410cc-11 to 12 24

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-12 passim

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-21 to 25 24

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-23 11

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-24 11

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-25 11

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-31-33 11

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-32 10, 11, 29

16 U.S.C. § 410cc-33 11

16 U.S.C. § 410iii-8 15

16 U.S.C. § 410ww-5..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 410yy-4 15

16 U.S.C. § 470a 24

16 U.S.C. § 470f..... 7, 15

16 U.S.C. § 470h-2..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 470s..... 28

16 U.S.C. §§ 468-468d 2

39 Stat. 535 (1916) 24

Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931 (1966) 21

Pub. L. No. 96-515, 94 Stat. 2987 (1980) 20

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 9,645 (Apr. 11, 1978). 6

124 Cong. Rec. 9,646 (Apr. 11, 1978) 10

126 Cong. Rec. S14705 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1980)..... 7

39 Fed. Reg. 3,366 (Jan. 25, 1974) 22

46 Fed. Reg. 24,000 (Apr. 29, 1981) 29, 30, 34

63 Fed. Reg. 20,496 (Apr. 24, 1998) 16

Hearing on H.R. 6230 before the Subcomm. on National Parks and Insular Affairs of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978) (statement of Jack Benjamin, Office of Legislation, National Park Service)..... 9

Hearing on S. 2566, S. 2699, and S. 2817 Before the Subcomm. on Parks and Recreation of the S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 95th Cong. (Apr. 6, 1978) (statement of Sen. Edward Brooke)..... 5

Lowell Historic Canal District Commission, *Report of the Lowell Historic Canal Commission to the 95th Congress* (1977) 4, 5, 9, 11

Lowell Historic Preservation Commission, *Details of the Preservation Plan* (1980) 10, 29, 32

Lowell Historic Preservation Commission, *Preservation Plan* (1980) ...28

Patrick W. Malone, *Waterpower in Lowell: Engineering and Industry in Nineteenth-Century America* (2009)..... 4

Mark-Up Session: H.R. 11662, a Bill to Provide for the Establishment of the Lowell National Historical Park in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Before the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)9

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2004)..... 13

National Park Service, *National Register Bulletin: How to Prepare National Historic Landmark Nominations*, <http://www.nps.gov/nr/publications/bulletins/nhl/text2.htm>. 6

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 65.4 7

36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a) 16

36 C.F.R. § 800.5 22

36 C.F.R. § 800.9 (1978) 22
